

Docket No. 09-17349 (appeal)
Docket No. 09-17357 (cross-appeal)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WATER WHEEL CAMP RECREATIONAL AREA, INC.,
AND ROBERT JOHNSON,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE HONORABLE GARY LARANCE, AND JOLENE MARSHALL,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:08-CIV-00474-DGC

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

TIM VOLLMANN
California Bar State Bar #58541
3301-R Coors Rd. N.W. #302
Albuquerque, NM 87120
email: tim_vollmann@hotmail.com
Telephone: 505-792-9168

Attorney for The Honorable GARY
LARANCE and JOLENE MARSHALL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The 1975 Lease.....	6
Tribal Court Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. The District Court did not correctly apply the “consensual commercial relationship” test set forth in <i>Montana v. United States</i> for purposes of determining whether the Tribal Court could exercise jurisdiction over Appellee Robert Johnson in the eviction action brought by the Tribe.	11
B. The District Court erred in its reliance on the federal court declarations of Robert Johnson, which were not part of the record of the Tribal Court proceedings, to override the Tribal Court Findings of Fact.	25
C. The District Court’s finding that Robert Johnson had no consensual relationship with the Tribe was clearly erroneous.	31
D. The District Court erred in its determination that the Tribe’s inherent power to exclude nonmembers from its reservation is constrained by the framework set forth by the Supreme Court in <i>Montana v. United States</i> , and in its holding that the tribal exclusionary power does not provide a basis for the Tribal Court’s exercise of jurisdiction to evict Robert Johnson, a willful trespasser on tribal land.	37
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
ATTACHMENT RE EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FILING	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</u> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	16, 17
<u>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</u> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<u>Duro v. Reina</u> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	37
<u>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</u> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> 130 S.Ct. 624 (Nov. 16, 2009)	43
<u>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</u> , 905 F.2d 1311 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 499 U.S. 943 (1991).....	27, 28
<u>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</u> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985)	41, 42
<u>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</u> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	12, 27, 38
<u>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</u> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	17, 24, 25, 42
<u>Mitchel v. United States</u> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	44
<u>Montana v. United States</u> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	passim
<u>Mousseaux v. U.S. Com’r of Indian Affairs</u> , 806 F.Supp. 1433 (D.S.D 1992)	37
<u>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</u> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	27, 30
<u>Nevada v. Hicks</u> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	12
<u>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</u> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	13
<u>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</u> , 491 F.3d 878 (2007).....	19

<u>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</u> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2709	passim
<u>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</u> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> 547 U.S. 1209 (2006)	11, 23, 28
<u>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</u> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	12, 16, 38, 39
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	16, 25

STATE CASES

<u>Cracchiolo v. State</u> , 706 P.2d 1219 (Az.App. 1985).....	40
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

25 CFR § 162.107(b)	44
25 CFR § 162.109(b)	44
25 U.S.C. § 415	5
25 U.S.C. § 450, <i>et seq.</i>	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 Am.Jur.2d Ejectment § 50	40
